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LOT40631U106

Date: 14 August 2024

To: Ascot Conveyancing

Email: jayne@ascotconveyancing.com.au

Property Address: Unit 106, 53 Gibson Street Bowden, South Australia 5007

Please find enclosed your $66.00 Section Search for the above mentioned property.

The section search is the initial search documentation that is required to be issued as a part of 
the sale contract and includes the following;

▪ 2 years of Minutes

▪ The previously accepted financial report

▪ Current policies of insurance

▪ Particulars of any contribution payable including any arrears 

▪ Particulars of any expenditure that the corporation has incurred, or has resolved to 
incur, and to which the unit holder of the unit must contribute, or is likely to be 
required to contribute

▪ By-Laws (Community Corporations) 

Payment of updated financial search is recommended prior to settlement to confirm 
outstanding amounts, Financial Update searches are at a cost of $27.50 inclusive of GST.

Please note all searches are emailed to guarantee fast, efficient delivery. 

Important Information:  This property is part of a Community plan, additional approval for pets 
may be required. This process involves seeking consent from the corporation, which may 
include a notice period and additional fees. Approval is not guaranteed and is subject to the 
rules and regulations of the Community plan.  Please consult the attached By-Laws and 
resolutions for approvals currently in place.

Kind Regards,

Strata Data
For and on behalf of Community Corporation 40631 Inc.

E: reception@stratadata.com.au
P: 08 8372 2777

mailto:jayne@ascotconveyancing.com.au


ABN: 20 080 960 112

Date: 14-Aug-24

Invoice #: SS00001

Due Date: 14/8/2024

Ascot Conveyancing

Total 

 $66.00

Address:

Corporation:

GST 6.00                           

Total 66.00$                       

Tax Invoice

 

Description

Unit 106, 53 Gibson Street Bowden

Community Corporation 40631

 Paid 

647 Portrush Rd, Glen Osmond SA 5064.  Tel: Office 8372 2777 Fax 8379 0703 

Make all cheques payable to Strata Data or use invoice number as reference when paying by EFT.



REQUESTED BY: Name: Ascot Conveyancing

Address: jayne@ascotconveyancing.com.au

REGARDING: Corporation: Community Corporation 40631 Inc.

Unit No. & Address: Unit 106, 53 Gibson Street Bowden

PART 1 : FINANCIAL DETAILS
1.1    Lot Entitlement
Lot Entitlement = 284 Total of all Entitlements = 10000

1.3    Arrears
Levies Due as at 14/08/2024 Charged but due after 14/08/2024

Special Levy (Sinking Fund) $0.00 $180.63

Amount Due $0.00 $180.63

** (NB: Interest accrues daily at 10 % per annum)

1.4    Lot Expenditure by the Strata Corporation
(a) Incurred by the Corporation to which the unit holder must or is likely to be required to contribute :

Refer minutes of meetings

(b) Resolved by the Corporation to incur, to which the unit holder must or is likely to be required to contribute :

Refer minutes of meetings

1.5    Assets and Liabilities of the Corporation
(a) Fund Name : STRATA DATA CLIENTS TRUST ACCOUNT

(b) Held at : Macquarie Trust Account (BCSA)

(c) Sum standing to the credit of fund: $123,195.89 comprising Admin: $48,223.20 and Sinking: $74,972.69

(d) Amount committed to expenses : Refer to minutes of meetings is incurred for : Refer to minutes of meetings

(e) Amount earmarked for future expenses : Refer to minutes of meetings for the purpose of : Refer to minutes of 
meetings

(f) Particulars of other assets. All those defined as common property upon the land :

David Adlington

D Adlington

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 139 (Community Titles Act 1996)

Owners:

1.2    Maintenance Contributions
Last Levy Paid Amount Paid To

Admin Fund Levy $976.89 30/09/2024

Sinking Fund Levy $146.26 30/09/2024

Current Levy Amount Frequency

Admin Fund Levy $976.89 Quarterly

Sinking Fund Levy $146.26 Quarterly

Biller Code: 96503

Ref: 23201195700406311061
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Refer to minutes of meetings

(g) Amount held in external account : $0.00

(h) Liabilities (excluding those above as described in 1.2 herein)

Refer to minutes of meetings

Water Payment Method: 

PART 2 : INSURANCE
Insurer : CHU

Type of Cover Sum Insured Policy Number Expiry Date

Office Bearers $500,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Common contents $213,955.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Lot Owners fixtures and improvements $250,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Building $21,395,499.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Voluntary workers $200,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Public Liability $20,000,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Fidelity Guarantee $100,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Government Audit Costs $25,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

Machinery breakdown $100,000.00 HU0026622 31/08/2024

PART 4 : DOCUMENT INSPECTION
The Corporation's records are available for inspection at STRATA DATA, 647 PORTRUSH ROAD GLEN OSMOND SA 
5064 on any working day between 10:00am and 4:00pm. Phone 8372 2777 to make an appointment.

Statement Dated 14/08/2024

Signed for and on behalf of Community Corporation 40631 Inc.

Mark Greening

BODY CORPORATE MANAGER

Notes

PART 3 : DOCUMENTS SUPPLIED
(a) Minutes of General & Committee Meetings of the Corporation for the last two years

(b) Details of any special or unanimous resolutions affecting the unit or common property passed in the last five (5) years 
(excluding those contained in (a) above)

(c) Statement of Accounts of the Corporation last prepared

(d) All current policies of insurance taken out by the Corporation

(e) The Corporation Bylaws
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Please Note : Conveyancer's attention is drawn to the following :

The Community Titles Act requires that :

1.1 A lot owner immediately notify the Body Corporate of change of ownership of a unit so that s135 "(1) A community 
corporation must maintain a register of the names of the owners of the community lots which shows the last address 
known to the corporation of each owner. (2) A corporation must keep a record of the information used to compile the 
register for the period required by the regulations." Can be complied with.

1.2 s114(7) "Payment of a contribution, installment or interest in enforceable jointly and severally against the owner or 
owners of the lot and the subsequent owner or owners of the lot.
(8) A contribution, installment or interest may be recovered as a debt."
(12) An amount paid by a person under this ection is not recoverable by the person from the corporation when he or 
she ceases to be the owner of the lot.

1.3 This statement is issued on the basis that any payment by the unit holder by cheque or other instrument will be 
honored at the first presentation. i.e. : if the cheque bounces, the owners financial details in 1.2/1.3 will be wrong.

The information provided in this certificate confirms any levies raised on our system at the time of issue. Please 
check with Strata Data to see if any recent meetings have taken place and/or special levies have been agreed to 
but not yet raised/generated on our system.
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PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN VIA EMAIL WHEN SETTLEMENT IS FINALISED

ANY OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS MUST BE FINALISED AT SETTLEMENT

UNIT OWNER UPDATE
(to be filled in only for new owners)

Community Corporation 40631 Inc.
Unit 106, 53 Gibson Street Bowden

SETTLEMENT DATE           /           / 20

UNIT OWNERS NAME

UNIT OWNERS ADDRESS

DATE & PLACE OF BIRTH (COMPANY TITLES ONLY)

CONTACT DETAILS HOME WORK

MOBILE EMAIL

CORRESPONDENCE TO OWNER / AGENT ACCOUNTS TO OWNER / AGENT   (please circle)

Will this unit be rented  Yes / No , if Yes then please complete the details below

RENTAL MANAGER/AGENTS

(if applicable)

ADDRESS

CONTACT PERSON

CONTACT DETAILS HOME WORK

MOBILE EMAIL

TENANT NAMES

CONTACT DETAILS HOME WORK

MOBILE EMAIL

CONVEYANCER ACTING ON BEHALF OF VENDOR

CONVEYANCER ACTING ON BEHALF OF PURCHASER

Should the need arise for us to make contact with the new owner, it is important for us to have a complete set of accurate and up 
to date contact details. Please ensure that we are provided with the new owners contact details including a contact phone 

number, on the form provided.
Thank you for your assistance in keeping our records up-to-date.

STRATA DATA

ABN 20 080 960 112

647 PORTRUSH ROAD
GLEN OSMOND  SA  5064

Phone: 8372 2777
Email: reception@stratadata.com.au
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Minutes of the Annual General Meeting 

Corporation Community Corporation 40631 Inc. 

Address 53 Gibson Street, Bowden 

Meeting Date 1st of February, 2022 commencing at 4:00 PM 

Location Via Video / Teleconference Only  

  

 

Present in Person 

Lot: 2        Ms Deborah Black 

Lot: 3        Mr Barrie Trevarrow 

Lot: 103    Peaty Why El Tea Dee Pty Ltd 

Lot: 109    Ms Sarah Russell 

Lot: 202    Mr Thomas Mooney 

Lot: 204    Ms Lisa Schoots  

Lot: 205    Mr Thomas Wade 

Lot: 210    Ms Emma Kibble 

Lot: 302    Ms Lynne Leach 

Lot: 303    David Colin Panter, Desmond Trevor Gill Ford 

Lot: 306    Mr Anthony Siebert 

Lot: 308    Mr Geert Van Keulen 

Lot: 401    Mr Gavin Bockelberg 

Lot: 402    Ms Meagan Dillon 

Lot: 404    Po Ki Ip 

 

Apologies 

Nil 

 

Present by Proxy 

Lot: 102    Ms Georgina Silz, Mr T Purgacz by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 110    Mr Ian Morley, Mrs Jacqueline Morley by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 201    Ms T Teichert, Mr Mr & Mrs Teichert Teichert By proxy to Deborah Black 

Lot: 206    Hwui Yee by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 305    Ms Jenny Campbell by proxy to Strata Data 

 

In attendance 

Mark Greening representing Strata Data 

Michelle Pearce representing Strata Data 

Paul Francken representing Strata Data 

 

Quorum 

The Body Corporate Manager advised that the Corporation had currently 1 un-financial lot with the 

payments due $2447.45 not having been paid.  Section 84(14) of the Community Titles Act advised that 

a vote cannot be exercised in relation to a lot unless all amounts payable to the corporation in respect 

of that lot have been paid and section 83(4) determines that only financial lots are to be regarded in the 

establishment of a quorum. 

 

The Body Corporate Manager declared that a quorum was in attendance and the meeting opened at 

4:22 pm. 

 

Chairperson 

It was resolved by the members present “that Mark Greening of Strata Data assist the Presiding Officer 

by chairing the meeting”.  Carried Unanimously 



Debt recovery of Apt 303 From Previous Owner 

(This item was bought forward on the agenda so that the new Owners would be afforded the right to 

form part of the quorum and vote with the other members). 

 

Strata Data advised the members of the steps that had been undertaken to determine why the monies 

were not recovered during the settlement process. It was noted that the Conveyancer acting for the 

vendor was given written instruction by them, on settlement, that all monies were to be transferred back 

and were not to form part of any adjustments. The Conveyancer further advised their engagement was 

with the vendor, not the Corporation, and they had been given written instructions by their client not 

release funds held top settle the debt. Strata Data advised the members present that the Community 

Titles Act, holds the current Lot holder responsible for any debt held against the Lot unless resolved 

otherwise by the Corporation. 

 

It was resolved “that the debt of $2447.45 against Lot 303 would be forgiven immediately and it would 

be written off by the Corporation.” Carried Unanimously 

 

Confirmation of Minutes 

It was resolved by the members present “that the minutes of the previous General Meeting(s), held 11th 

of February 2021 be accepted as a true and correct record of that meeting.”  Carried Unanimously” 

 

Financial Report 

It was resolved by the members present “that the statement of income and expenditure for the period  

Tuesday 01 December 2020 to Tuesday 30 November 2021 was reviewed, received and accepted as 

an accurate record of the corporation’s current financial standing.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

It was further resolved that Mr Paul Smith of the Strata Data Group be empowered to act as the Public 

Officer as defined under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 on behalf of the corporation. 

 

Financial Statement Audit 

It was resolved “That the financial statement, as distributed with the meeting agenda, be audited as 

required by section 138 of the Community Titles Act.” Carried Unanimously 

 

Review of Sums Insured 

Strata Data cannot provide advice as to the appropriate level of building insurance. It is suggested that 

the Corporation arrange for an insurance valuation of the common buildings and areas to avoid a claim 

not being fully met due to the building being underinsured. Owners must notify Strata Data immediately 

of any possible claims that may be made against the policy.  

 

The Body Corporate resolved to have an insurance valuation and instructed Strata Data to endorse the 

insurance policy at the valued amount or the existing level of building sum insured, whichever is greater. 

A quote would be obtained for the price of the valuation and the Presiding Officer would be advised and 

would direct Strata Data if it was to proceed.   

 

Post Meeting Note: 

The Presiding Officer accepted the quote provided by the valuer. 

 

It was resolved by the members present “that the sums insured be: 

 

Building Insurance $15,380,00.00 
 

Common Area Insurance $50,000.00 

Public Liability Insurance  $20,000,000.00 

Office Bearers Liability $500,000.00 



Catastrophe Insurance Not Included 

Fidelity Guarantee $100,000.00 

Flood Cover Refer to current Certificate of Currency 

Excess  Refer to current Certificate of Currency 

Renewal Date for these sums is  31/08/2022 

Last Valuation Date  2/09/2020 

Last Valuation Sum $15,380,000.00 

 

Strata Data was requested to arrange quotations for the insurance, at renewal and is appointed to place 

this with a company as advised by the Presiding Officer on behalf of the corporation. Where instruction 

is not provided prior to expiry of the existing policy, the policy will be renewed with the current insurer” 

Carried Unanimously 

 

Contents and Landlords Insurance 

The corporation’s insurance policy does not cover an owner’s contents (such as carpets, curtains and 

light fittings) or legal liability within their unit. Owners must take out their own insurance to cover these 

risks. If you require assistance in arranging contents insurance as a resident owner or landlords 

insurance as an investor, and obtain an online competitive quote from (CHU) go 

to https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/ or call the Strata Data insurance team on (08) 8372 2777. 

 

PDS and FSG 

For a copy of the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) and the Financial Services Guide (FSG), please 

visit: https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/ 

Use of Contractors 

The Body Corporate has complete choice over which contractors they engage to perform maintenance 

to the common property. The options that the Body Corporate have include: 

Preferred Contractors 

A Preferred Contractor is a contractor that has been proven to carry up to date & relevant insurance 

policies, business registration & licensing and their track record of work with Strata Data has shown that 

they operate at a high level of quality and competence. 

Non-Preferred Contractors (Approved) 

A Non-Preferred (Approved) contractor is one that has passed the vetting process relating to Licencing, 

Insurance and up to date business registrations. Whilst these contractors may carry the correct 

credentials that legally allow them to conduct business, their quality of work is unknown to Strata Data. 

Non Approved Contractors 

A Non Approved Contractor is one that is unable to provide appropriate licences and/or insurances. 

Should the Body Corporate choose to engage these contractors there are many risks involved. Strata 

Data does not become involved in any aspect of dealing with these contractors, however, upon written 

instruction from an Office Bearer, Strata Data will make payment of an invoice. 

 

Maintenance Requirements 

Scheduled Cleaning of Gutters and Down Pipes 

Strata Data were requested to obtain 2 quotes. Once to hand they will be provided to the Presiding 

Officer for further direction. 

 

https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/
https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/


Caretaker Maintenance – Review of Current Schedule  

The members present agreed to continue with the regular caretaking services provided from Property 

Maintenance Plus. 

 

Air Conditioner Servicing 

2021 Minutes - The members present discussed the issue for air conditioning servicing. Even though it 

is the responsibility of the individual lot owner to service the external air conditioning unit located on the 

roof of the building, The corporation is considering a yearly service carried out to all the units and the 

cost to be on-charged to the individual lot owners in the attempt to reduce the cost per lot. Strata Data 

was requested to write to all the owners to see if the owners are willing to participate. Once the numbers 

are confirmed, Strata Data will arrange a quote and forward it to the management committee for 

approval.  

 

Please note: 

All Owners will be asked annually if they wish to participate in the air conditioner servicing. 

Once actual numbers are advised a quote will be obtained and Owners requesting to participate 

will be advised of cost and asked to confirm their involvement. A levy will be issued to the 

owners participating by Strata Data. 

 

Plantings for L1 common area by owners of Apt 303 

The residents of Apartment 303, David and Desmond are happy to work with any other interested 
residents on the development and maintenance of the planter boxes in the Common Area on Level 1. 
The goal is to ensure that the planter boxes are healthy and contain plants that will thrive within the 
constraints of the space and include useful herbs, such as rosemary, that can be used by the 
residents. In order for this to be viable the current irrigation system needs to be checked and repaired 
if necessary. In addition to any cost that this may incur a sum of $500 per annum would be required to 
cover costs of some seedlings, organic compost and fertiliser. 
 

The key issue is making sure the irrigation is working and having access to the timer devices as David 

couldn’t work out from their quick inspection how that currently happens. 

 

It was resolved “that the amount of money up to $500 per annum would be allowed for any 

costs associated with the garden. If any other residents would like to engage with David and 

Desmond it would be appreciated. It was also noted that this would not be acted on until there 

is some resolution to the waterproofing issues related to the building defects.” Carried 

Unanimously 

 
Other Relevant Business 

Sinking Fund Analysis 

It was resolved by the members present “that the Body Corporate resolves to adopt the “Sinking Fund 

Forecast” prepared by Solutions in Engineering as distributed with the agenda of, and discussed at, this 

meeting. Works proposed and recommended contribution levels are to be reviewed by the Body 

Corporate at its Annual General Meetings, every third year.” Carried Unanimously  

Maintenance Condition and Safety Report  

The Body Corporate has a duty of care to ensure that the Common Property is free from hazards. The 

Strata Titles Act places an obligation upon the Body Corporate to maintain the Common Property, in 

doing so many hazards can be identified and reduced. 

 

Strata Data recommends that the Body Corporate obtain a Maintenance Condition and Safety Report 

to assist in identifying all areas requiring repair and maintenance, as well as any areas that may pose 

a risk to any person’s health and safety.  

 

It was resolved by the members present “that completion of a Maintenance Condition and Safety Report 

is not required at this time.” Carried Unanimously 

 



Defects List - Tabled at meeting 

Strata Data advised the members of what was undertaken in trying to seek to resolve the building 

defects. The previous Body Corporate Managers were approached to determine if they had records of 

advising the builder of the building defects issues, they did not. The Management Committee provided 

information relative to what they believed were communication records, but there was no direct records 

between the Corporation, the previous manager and the Builder. Without this communication being 

formally recorded there is insufficient proof that the Builder had been advised of the issues. Strata Data 

ask all the owners that if they could find any correspondence they might have showing any direct 

evidence of notification of defects to the previous manager and/or Emmett, to please provide it to Strata 

Data for review. 

 

Under Section 32 of the Building Work Contracts there is a period of up to 5 years for the notification of 

building defects, as this period has expired the Corporation is unable to take any action, this may have 

been available if the Corporation had direct proof of notification even though the time limit had expired. 

However, there might be recourse under Section 159 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure 

Act 2016, as this allows a period of up to 10 years but the scope of claim being reduced.  

It was advised that the most significant issue relating to the waterproofing of the building is what 
should be sought to be resolved under any action the Corporation might consider. As a first Strata 
Data advised that the Corporation should seek to have an Engineering inspection of the property and 
have a report prepared to determine how the waterproofing issues could be rectified. 

It was resolved by the members present “that a quote to have and appropriate Engineer TMK 
investigate, report and provide recommendations in regards to the waterproofing issue. Once the 
quote is in hand the Management Committee has been authorised to review the quote and approve if 
deemed reasonable” Carried Unanimously 

It must be noted that there is no certainty in being able to have the Builder held accountable to repair 
any defects. These steps are being undertaken to gather information, determine possible costs of the 
rectification. If further action is to be undertaken in relation to a claim to defects to the Builder, seeking 
legal advice to determine the likelihood of the Corporation being successful may need to be obtained, 
with a cost benefit analysis being undertaken by the Corporation.  

 
Resident Engagement 
Strata Data believes that a sense of engagement amongst residents is important in building 
community. Therefore, should you wish to organise a working bee, sausage sizzle or order pizzas etc. 
for a “Get to Know Your Neighbours” event, the costs can be re-imbursed by the Corporation.  Simply 
forward to your Body Corporate Manager receipts approved by the Committee or an Office Bearer as 
applicable.  The cost of the event can be funded from existing funds or by adding a specific line item 
in the budget. 
 

Approvals, Alterations & Additions  

Strata Data advised that should an owner at any time other than an Annual General Meeting choose to 

apply to the corporation for an approval of any kind which is for the exclusive benefit of that owner the 

prescribed meeting fee will apply and shall be charged to that owner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Level of Maintenance Fund Contributions 

Strata Data advised that owners must make provision for long term, non-recurrent maintenance 

expenditure through a sinking fund and presented an estimate of budget requirements for the coming 

year while recommending that the corporation look at obtaining a Sinking fund analysis. 

 

The Body Corporate Manager tabled a budget with a total annual contribution of $123,032.00. This 

Budget was not approved: 

 

After discussion it was resolved by the members present “that the Annual Contributions be as follows: 

 

Administration Fund $121,032.00 

Sinking Fund $  20,000.00 

Total Contribution $141,032.00 

This contribution is payable quarterly and divided by entitlement on 1st of April 2022. 

 

Any major works unable to be paid from accumulated funds or any fund shortages are to be paid by 

way of a special levy.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

All owners are reminded that levies are due 1st January, 1st April, 1st July & 1st October. 

 

Election of Officers 

It was resolved “that Ms Deborah Black be appointed to the position of Presiding Officer and be the 

main contact point between Strata Data and the corporation and Ms Lynne Leach be appointed for the 

position of Secretary, and that Mr B Trevarrow be appointed to the position of Treasurer for the 

forthcoming year.  A Committee comprising the following owners is appointed.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

Committee Members 

Ms Deb Black 

Mr Tom Teichert  

Mr Barrie Trevarrow 

Mr Tony Siebert 

Mrs Lynne Leach  

Mr Desmond Ford 

 

Ms Lisa Schoots and David Colin Panter advised the Corporation they would not be continuing on the 

Committee and were thanked for their service to the Management Committee. 

 

Appointment of Body Corporate Manager 

It was resolved by the members present “that Strata Data be re-appointed as body corporate manager 

at the fee specified in the budget.  That the Presiding Officer be authorised to sign the agreement on 

behalf of the Body Corporate.  As it is mandatory under the Act to have a signed agreement, if the 

agreement has not been returned to Strata Data within 14 days, that the Body Corporate Manager sign 

the agreement on behalf of the Body Corporate.” Carried Unanimously 

 

The agreed management fee for the coming year is $7,413.00 including GST. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Next Annual General Meeting  

The next Annual General Meeting will be held on Wednesday 15th of February 2023 at 4:00 pm at Strata 

Data, 647 Portrush Road, Glen Osmond SA 5064 with a Zoom Video Conference Link option. 

 

Closure 

There being no further business, owners and visitors were thanked for their attendance and the meeting 

closed at 5:44 pm. 

 

 

 

https://portal.stratadata.com.au/


Minutes of the Annual General Meeting 

Corporation Community Corporation 40631 Inc. 

Address 53 Gibson Street,  Bowden 

Meeting Date 15th of February, 2023 commencing at 4:00 PM 

Location 647 Portrush Road Glen Osmond, South Australia 5064 

  

 

Present in Person 

Lot: 3        Miss Anita Cvitkovic  

Lot: 103    Peaty Why El Tea Dee Pty Ltd 

Lot: 109    Ms Sarah Russell 

Lot: 201    Mr T Teichert 

Lot: 207    Ms Kate Tucker 

Lot: 301    Ms S Pappagallo, Mr Maurie Pappagallo 

Lot: 302    Ms Lynne Leach 

Lot: 303    David Colin Panter, Desmond Trevor Gill Ford 

Lot: 306    Mr Anthony Siebert 

Lot: 308    Mr Geert Van Keulen 

Lot: 401    Ms Loretta Wheadon, Mr Gavin Bockelberg 

Lot: 402    Ms Meagan Dillon 

Lot: 404    Po Ki Ip 

 

Apologies 

Lot: 107    Ms Mei Lin Ford, Y L Ford 

 

Present by Proxy 

Lot: 1        Ms Anna Vartzokas by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 2        Ms Deborah Black by proxy to Desmond Trevor Gill Ford 

Lot: 108    Premium Custody Services Pty Ltd by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 203    Seppo Karvonen by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 204    Ms Lisa Schoots, Mr Matthew Trestrail by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 304    Mr P C Lim by proxy to Strata Data 

Lot: 305    Ms Jenny Campbell by proxy to Strata Data 

 

In attendance 

Mark Greening representing Strata Data 

Michelle Pearce representing Strata Data 

 

Quorum 

The Body Corporate Manager advised that the Corporation had currently Nil un-financial lots. Section 

84(14) of the Community Titles Act advised that a vote cannot be exercised in relation to a lot unless 

all amounts payable to the corporation in respect of that lot have been paid and section 83(4) determines 

that only financial lots are to be regarded in the establishment of a quorum. 

 

The Body Corporate Manager declared that a quorum was in attendance and the meeting opened at 

4:05 pm. 

 

Chairperson 

It was resolved by the members present “that Mark Greening of Strata Data assist the Presiding Officer 

by chairing the meeting”.  Carried Unanimously 

 

 



Confirmation of Minutes 

It was resolved by the members present “that the minutes of the previous General Meeting(s), held 

on the 1st of February 2022 be accepted as a true and correct record of that meeting.”  Carried 

Unanimously” 

 

Financial Report 

It was resolved – Moved XXX Seconded XXX “that the statement of income and expenditure for the 

period  Wednesday 01 December 2021 to Wednesday 30 November 2022 was reviewed, received and 

accepted as an accurate record of the corporation’s current financial standing.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

It was further resolved that Mr Paul Smith of the Strata Data Group be empowered to act as the Public 

Officer as defined under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 on behalf of the corporation. 

 

Financial Statement Audit 

It was resolved “that the financial statement, as distributed with the meeting agenda, is not required to 

be audited as required by section 138 of the Community Titles Act.” Carried Unanimously 

 

Review of Sums Insured 

 

General Advice Warning 

Terandi Pty Ltd (ABN 20 080 960 112) acts as an Authorised Representative (AR Number: 1285659) 

of Honan Insurance Group (ABN 67 005 372 396, AFSL 246749). Any financial product advice that 

we give to you (including about a particular insurance policy) is factual and/or general advice only. 

This document does not take into account your objectives, needs or financial situation. You should 

consider whether our advice is appropriate for you and review any relevant PDS and policy wordings, 

Honan Important Notices and Terandi Pty Ltd’s Financial Services Guide before you make any 

decision about an insurance product. 

For a copy of the FSG, policy wordings and Honan important notices you can refer to our website: 

https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/ 

Strata Data cannot provide advice as to the appropriate level of insurance. It is suggested that the 

Corporation arrange for an insurance valuation of the common areas to avoid a claim not being fully 

met due to the Corporation being underinsured. Owners must notify Strata Data immediately of any 

possible claims that may be made against the policy.  

 

The Body Corporate declined to have an insurance valuation, but resolved to endorse at the next 

renewal date, an increase in the insurance sum of CPI at 8% to $21,395,499.00. 

 

 

It was resolved by the members present “that the sums insured be: 

 

Building Insurance $21,395,499.00 (8% increase over previous sum) 

Common Area Insurance $213,955.00 

Public Liability Insurance  $20,000,000.00 

Office Bearers Liability $500,000.00 

Catastrophe Insurance Not Included 

Fidelity Guarantee $100,000.00 

Machinery Breakdown $100,000.00 

https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/


Excess  Refer to current Certificate of Currency 

Renewal Date for these sums is  31/08/2023 

Last Valuation Date  4/08/2022 

Last Valuation Sum $19,810,648.00 

Flood Cover 

The policy currently includes flood cover. 

 

Strata Data was requested to arrange quotations for the insurance, at renewal and is appointed to place 

this with a company as advised by the Presiding Officer on behalf of the corporation. Where instruction 

is not provided prior to expiry of the existing policy, the policy will be renewed with the current insurer” 

Carried Unanimously 

 

Contents and Landlords Insurance 

The corporation’s insurance policy does not cover an owner’s contents (such as carpets, curtains and 

light fittings) or legal liability within their unit. Owners must take out their own insurance to cover these 

risks.  

If you are in a Strata or Community Strata property and require a contents or landlord insurance policy 

you can obtain a quote or take cover with CHU by visiting our website   

https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/ or call the Strata Data insurance team on (08) 8372 2777 

for guidance. 

 
PDS and FSG 

For a copy of the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) and the Financial Services Guide (FSG), please 

visit: https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/ 

Use of Contractors 

The Body Corporate has complete choice over which contractors they engage to perform maintenance 

to the common property. The options that the Body Corporate have include: 

Preferred Contractors 

A Preferred Contractor is a contractor that has been proven to carry up to date & relevant insurance 

policies, business registration & licensing and their track record of work with Strata Data has shown that 

they operate at a high level of quality and competence. 

Non-Preferred Contractors (Approved) 

A Non-Preferred (Approved) contractor is one that has passed the vetting process relating to Licencing, 

Insurance and up to date business registrations. Whilst these contractors may carry the correct 

credentials that legally allow them to conduct business, their quality of work is unknown to Strata Data. 

Non Approved Contractors 

A Non Approved Contractor is one that is unable to provide appropriate licences and/or insurances. 

Should the Body Corporate choose to engage these contractors there are many risks involved. Strata 

Data does not become involved in any aspect of dealing with these contractors, however, upon written 

instruction from an Office Bearer, Strata Data will make payment of an invoice. 

 

Maintenance Requirements 

Scheduled Cleaning of Gutters and Down Pipes  

Strata Data was requested to arrange for cleaning of gutters and downpipes, every second year in 

November by SA Windows. The next cleaning will be in November 2025. 

 

https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/
https://www.stratadata.com.au/insurance/product-disclosure-statements/


Roof Anchor Certification 

The member present were advised that certification of the roof anchors should be done annually. The 

members present agreed to undertake the work annually and alternate the gutter cleaning and 

window cleaning to have the certification occurring when work was to be carried out on the building 

that was necessary for certification requirements. Starting October 2024. 

 

Caretaking and Common Cleaning – Review of Current Schedule 

The members present agreed to continue using Property Maintenance Plus for the regular caretaking, 

cleaning and garden maintenance of the common areas as per their contract and scope of works. 

 
Inaccessible Annual Window Cleaning – Review of Current Schedule 

Strata Data was requested to arrange for cleaning of the inaccessible windows, every second year in 

January by SA Windows. The next clean will be carried out in November 2024. 

Foyer Door entering Carpark (Fifth Street) 

Strata Data were advised the foyer door entering the carpark at the Fifth Street end of the 

building was not shutting properly. This is a fire door and the contractor will be contacted to 

repair the door to ensure it closes correctly. 

 

Six Monthly Garage Door Service – Review of Current Schedule 

Strata Data was requested to arrange for servicing of the garage doors, twice per year in July and 

December by Austronics. 

 

Please Note: 

The Management Committee were going to be asked review the quote and advise Strata Data if 

the six monthly maintenance will be undertaken, but Deb had previously approved the quote 

for the servicing to commence in 2022. 

 

3 yearly Hydrant Booster Overhaul & Assessment Dec 2023  

The members present agreed for Strata Data to arrange for the renewal of the three yearly service on 

the Hydrant System, as required by the Metropolitan Fire Service and Australian Standard 1851 

Maintenance of Fire Protection Systems and Equipment. This service covers 2023-2026 through Safe 

Fire Electrical (SFE), allowing for the 3 yearly booster overhaul as well as the flow test this time 

around, plus a 6 yearly service as will be due now also.  

The price for all would be $3,918.20 including GST. Carried Unanimously 

 

Please Note: 

The Owners were made aware that this work is mandatory and is part of the fire compliance 

requirements for the building. This work would normally be quoted when required and carried out by 

the contractor responsible for the fire compliance of the building. 

 
Air-conditioner Servicing for Individual Units 

The members present discussed the issue for air conditioning servicing. Even though it is the 

responsibility of the individual lot owner to service the external air conditioning unit located on the roof 

of the building, Strata Data will liaise with Daikin to arrange the cleaning in July for those owners who 

wish to participate. The cost in 2022 was $120.00 per unit and this cost will likely increase. 

Strata Data was requested to write to all the owners to see if the owners are willing to participate. Once 

the numbers are confirmed, Owners requesting to participate will be advised of cost and asked to 

confirm their involvement. A levy will be issued to the owners participating by Strata Data. 

Please note: Owners will need to provide tenant details for access and further costs will incur if entry is 

not allowed on the scheduled date. 

 

 

 

 



 

Other Relevant Business 

Site Meeting 

The members present were advised of the ongoing issue of water entering the carpark. There was an 

engineer’s report completed last year identifying an area of concern that is being quoted for repair from 

those recommendations. One of the contractors who quoted identified another issue when on site and 

investigating the issue and believes water is entering through another source as well. It was agreed that 

the Management Committee would meet the contractor on site and have a demonstration of what was 

found and discuss how this would need to be dealt with and then determine what steps the Corporation 

would take in relation to this issue. 

 

Cold Water Meters 

Owners would be aware there has been an ongoing issue with the water meters at the Corporation and 

as a result estimated readings have been done based on the previous water use for each apartment. 

Savant Energy have advised the Corporation and Owners of the fact that they will be replacing the hot 

water meters and doing it at Savant Energy’s cost. The cold water meters however are also not working. 

These meters will be the responsibility of the Corporation, and are technically an Owner’s responsibility 

because they are classed as exclusive use of the apartment, it has been agreed that the Corporation 

will undertake this work on behalf of all Owners for it to be co-ordinated across all apartments in a 

uniform manner.  

 

Strata Data will obtain two quotes for the replacement of the cold water meters and these will be 

provided to the Management Committee and they have been given approval to select the quote 

that they feel best represent the interests of the Corporation. 

 

It was Moved Mr Anthony Siebert and Seconded Mr Desmond Ford “that a Special levy will be raised 

to cover the cost of these works once the quote has been selected. It was also agreed that the cost of 

the works will be divided equally amongst Owners rather than by entitlement as it best reflects the 

responsibilities in relation to this necessary work being undertaken.” Carried Unanimously 

 

EV Charging Stations 

Prior to the meeting the Management Committee requested some information for the AGM regarding 

the steps to consider making the building ready for being able to charge electric vehicles. At the meeting 

the Body Corporate Manager advised that the first step was to undertake and electrical audit of the 

building to determine if the buildings electrical systems had the ability in its current set-up to be able to 

handle the extra electrical load required, and this would be based on all apartments being able to have 

access to charging at the same time. The estimated cost is around $2,000.00 for this work to be done.  

 

It was agreed by the members present that an electrical contractor would be engaged to 

determine if the current electrical systems in the building would be suitable for EV charging and 

once the advice is received from the contractor it will be supplied to the Management Committee 

and the next steps will be determined. 

 

Currently an EV charging station would cost around $5,000.00 per apartment and the wiring of the 

station would need to be connected in such a way that it was connected to the meter of the unit so that 

no Common power was being consumed to charge vehicles. Each Owner would be responsible for the 

cost of the installation for their unit. The Corporation would have to resolve to allow this to happen and 

seek to give the Management Committee permission to approve each request after having met certain 

criteria. 

 

If the buildings electrical systems are not currently suitable to handle the load required for EV charging 

then quotes would need to obtained to bring the electrical systems up to the required load standards. 

These quotes would need to be provided to all Owners and the Corporation would need to determine if 

and when this work might be carried out at a  formally convened meeting. 

 



 

 

 

Responsibility for Outstanding monies at settlement 

Due to the forgiven debt relative to apartment 303 last year because the previous Owner advised their 

conveyancer, they were not to pay the outstanding monies and recovery was attempted but refused. It 

was felt that the Corporation should resolve to pass a resolution that moving forward the debt would be 

the responsibility of the new Owners and it was their responsibility to recover those costs through their 

own legal channels. 

 

It was Moved Ms Lynne Leach and Seconded Mr Anthony Siebert ”that if there are outstanding 

monies due at the time of settlement and if those monies are not paid at the time of settlement, 

as should be done by the conveyancer of the seller, if those monies cannot be recovered after 

settlement has occurred and the Body Corporate have made efforts to recover those costs, the 

debt will remain attached to the Lot and the new Owner will become responsible for the debt. It 

will be their responsibility to seek recovery of those monies from the previous Owner not the 

Body Corporate.” Carried Unanimously 

 

Maintenance Condition and Safety Report  

The Body Corporate has a duty of care to ensure that the Common Property is free from hazards. The 

Strata Titles Act places an obligation upon the Body Corporate to maintain the Common Property, in 

doing so many hazards can be identified and reduced. 

 

Strata Data recommends that the Body Corporate obtain a Maintenance Condition and Safety Report 

to assist in identifying all areas requiring repair and maintenance, as well as any areas that may pose 

a risk to any person’s health and safety.  

 

It was resolved by the members present “that completion of a Maintenance Condition and Safety Report 

is not required at this time.” Carried Unanimously 

 

Strata Data aims to have maintenance works completed quickly and within reasonable costs. When 

owners/agents send maintenance requests to Strata Data, we ask that wherever possible photos, 

location, and a description of the works be provided. This is to ensure that when an appropriate 

contractor is sent to site works can be completed quickly, resulting in lower costs to the Corporation. 

CCTV for Garage 

Due to several break ins in the carpark, Strata Data was requested to arrange for quotations for CCTV 

cameras to be placed around the garage doors. 

Austronics provided quote #15380 for 4 cameras, including a video recorder, monitor and data cabinet 

for a cost of $4700.00 ex gst with other additional options. 

Proconnect provided quote #1017 for 4 cameras, including a video recorder, monitor and data cabinet 

for a cost of $3310.00 ex gst. This quote will need updating from May 2022 so allow a 15% increase. 

The members present agreed for Strata Data to award the CCTV contract to XXX for the supply and 

installation of four cameras in the carpark. 

 

Please Note: 

The Management Committee will be resent the quotes and discuss the necessity for this work 

to be undertaken. Of recent times there have been no significant issues that might require this 

to be considered. Strata Data will be advised if any further action is required. 

 

Resident Engagement 

Strata Data believes that a sense of engagement amongst residents is important in building 

community.  Therefore should you wish to organise a working bee, sausage sizzle or order pizzas etc. 

for a “Get to Know Your Neighbours” event, the costs can be re-imbursed by the Corporation.  Simply 

forward to your Body Corporate Manager receipts approved by the Committee or an Office Bearer as 



applicable.  The cost of the event can be funded from existing funds or by adding a specific line item in 

the budget. 

 

Approvals, Alterations & Additions  

Strata Data advised that should an owner at any time other than an Annual General Meeting choose to 

apply to the corporation for an approval of any kind which is for the exclusive benefit of that owner the 

prescribed meeting fee will apply and shall be charged to that owner. 

Level of Maintenance Fund Contributions 

Strata Data advised that owners must make provision for long term, non-recurrent maintenance 

expenditure through a sinking fund and presented an estimate of budget requirements for the coming 

year while recommending that the corporation look at obtaining a Sinking fund analysis. 

 

The Body Corporate Manager tabled a budget with a total annual contribution of $158,189.00. This 

Budget was approved: 

 

After discussion it was resolved by the members present “that the Annual Contributions be as follows: 

 

Administration Fund $138,189.00 

Sinking Fund $  20,000.00 

Total Contribution $158,189.00 

This contribution is payable quarterly and divided by entitlement on the 1st of April 2023. 

 

Any major works unable to be paid from accumulated funds or any fund shortages are to be paid by 

way of a special levy.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

All owners are reminded that levies are due 1st January, 1st April, 1st July & 1st October. 

 

Election of Officers  
It was resolved by the members present “that Desmond Trevor Gill Ford be appointed to the position of 

Presiding Officer and be the main contact point between Strata Data and the corporation and Ms Lynne 

Leach be appointed for the position of Secretary, and that Mr Anthony Siebert be appointed to the 

position of Treasurer for the forthcoming year.  A Committee comprising the following owners is 

appointed.”  Carried Unanimously 

 

Committee Members 

Mr Desmond Ford 

Mrs Lynne Leach  

Mr Tony Siebert 

Mr Tom Teichert  

 

Appointment of Body Corporate Manager 

It was resolved “That Strata Data be re-appointed as body corporate manager at the fee specified in 

the budget.  That the Presiding Officer be authorised to sign the agreement on behalf of the Body 

Corporate.  As it is mandatory under the Act to have a signed agreement, if the agreement has not been 

returned to Strata Data within 14 days, that the Body Corporate Manager sign the agreement on behalf 

of the Body Corporate.” Carried Unanimously 

 

The agreed management fee for the coming year is $8,154.00 including GST. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Next Annual General Meeting  

The next Annual General Meeting will be held on Wednesday 21st of February 2024 at 4:00 pm at Strata 

Data, 647 Portrush Road, Glen Osmond SA 5064 or via Zoom video Conference. 

 

Closure 

There being no further business, owners and visitors were thanked for their attendance and the meeting 

closed at 5:32 pm. 

 

 

 

https://portal.stratadata.com.au/


INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

BETWEEN 01/12/2020 AND 30/11/2021

ADMIN SINKING TOTAL

INCOME

Admin Fund Levy $120,131.31 - $120,131.31

Balance From Previous Admin. - $26,936.51 $26,936.51

Insurance Claim Recovery $11,859.49 - $11,859.49

Interest on Overdue Levies $34.42 - $34.42

Interest Received $69.27 - $69.27

Sinking Fund Levy - $2,044.88 $2,044.88

Special Levy (Admin Fund) $751.65 - $751.65

Special Levy (Sinking Fund) - $1,400.48 $1,400.48

TOTAL INCOME $132,846.14 $30,381.87 $163,228.01

OUTGOINGS

Air-Conditioning Repairs & Maintenance $1,199.00 - $1,199.00

Air-Conditioning Service Contract $308.00 - $308.00

Arrange & Order Common Seal $99.00 - $99.00

Audit $531.00 - $531.00

Bank Charges $188.04 - $188.04

Body Corporate Management $8,322.53 - $8,322.53

Building Repairs & Maintenance $381.15 - $381.15

Caretaking $25,869.68 - $25,869.68

Cleaning Common Areas $7,865.00 - $7,865.00

Cleaning Materials $599.14 - $599.14

Disbursements $2,370.66 - $2,370.66

Door & Lock Repairs & Maintenance $159.50 - $159.50

Electrical Works $3,968.06 - $3,968.06

Electricity $8,110.88 - $8,110.88

Fire Equipment Repairs & Maintenance $10,240.45 - $10,240.45

Gas $124.46 - $124.46

General Repairs & Maintenance $979.60 - $979.60

Grounds Maintenance $265.00 - $265.00

Insurance Claim $11,994.09 - $11,994.09

Insurance Claim Excess $500.00 - $500.00

Insurance Premium $16,409.30 - $16,409.30

Internet Expenses $2,399.81 - $2,399.81

Keeping of Keys & Swipe Cards $270.49 - $270.49

Lift Phone $5,553.90 - $5,553.90

Lift Service Contract $8,154.52 - $8,154.52
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Meeting Fees $305.00 - $305.00

Owner Overdue Account Fee $22.00 - $22.00

Plumbing Repairs & Maintenance $2,513.12 - $2,513.12

Public Officer $167.42 - $167.42

Roller Door Repairs & Maintenace $510.95 - $510.95

Rubbish Removal $77.00 - $77.00

Security Contracts $1,623.38 $544.50 $2,167.88

Tax Return $177.00 - $177.00

Transfer Between Funds $1,723.43 ($1,723.43) -

Water Charges ($195.82) - ($195.82)

WHS Compliance $110.00 - $110.00

TOTAL OUTGOINGS $123,896.74 ($1,178.93) $122,717.81

SUMMARY

OPENING BALANCE AS AT 01/12/2020 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL INCOME $132,846.14 $30,381.87 $163,228.01

TOTAL OUTGOINGS $123,896.74 ($1,178.93) $122,717.81

CLOSING BALANCE AS AT 30/11/2021 $8,949.40 $31,560.80 $40,510.20

NET SURPLUS $8,949.40 $31,560.80 $40,510.20
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INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

BETWEEN 01/12/2021 AND 30/11/2022

ADMIN SINKING TOTAL

INCOME

Admin Fund Levy $118,033.11 - $118,033.11

Interest Received $397.41 - $397.41

Sinking Fund Levy - $15,697.45 $15,697.45

Special Levy (Admin Fund) $120.20 - $120.20

Special Levy (Sinking Fund) - $1,800.00 $1,800.00

TOTAL INCOME $118,550.72 $17,497.45 $136,048.17

OUTGOINGS

Air-Conditioning Repairs & Maintenance - $1,799.99 $1,799.99

Audit $567.00 - $567.00

Bank Charges $127.80 - $127.80

Body Corporate Management $7,128.00 - $7,128.00

Building / Engineer Reports $2,904.00 - $2,904.00

Building Repairs & Maintenance $1,983.95 - $1,983.95

Cleaning Common Areas $33,144.00 - $33,144.00

Cleaning Materials $101.86 - $101.86

Disbursements $2,030.40 - $2,030.40

Door - Service Maintenance Contract $198.00 - $198.00

Door & Lock Repairs & Maintenance $865.70 - $865.70

Electrical Works $3,505.44 - $3,505.44

Electricity $8,275.46 - $8,275.46

Fire Equipment Repairs & Maintenance $3,378.65 - $3,378.65

Gate Repairs & Maintenance $1,559.97 - $1,559.97

General Repairs & Maintenance $411.61 - $411.61

Graffiti Removal $105.60 - $105.60

Grounds Maintenance $310.94 - $310.94

Insurance Claim Excess $500.00 - $500.00

Insurance Premium $25,015.65 - $25,015.65

Insurance Valuation $1,815.00 - $1,815.00

Internet Expenses $2,893.44 - $2,893.44

Irrigation Repairs & Maintenance $637.14 - $637.14

Letterbox Repairs & Maintenance $482.77 - $482.77

Lift Phone $1,205.05 - $1,205.05

Lift Service Contract $8,443.60 - $8,443.60

Meeting Fees $172.50 - $172.50

Plumbing Repairs & Maintenance $457.16 - $457.16
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Public Officer $114.00 - $114.00

Roof Repairs & Maintenance $633.70 - $633.70

Rubbish Removal $272.00 - $272.00

Security Contracts $421.85 - $421.85

Sinking Fund Analysis $1,208.00 - $1,208.00

Tax Return $189.00 - $189.00

Water Charges $752.27 - $752.27

WHS Compliance $229.00 - $229.00

TOTAL OUTGOINGS $112,040.51 $1,799.99 $113,840.50

SUMMARY

OPENING BALANCE AS AT 01/12/2021 $8,949.40 $31,560.80 $40,510.20

TOTAL INCOME $118,550.72 $17,497.45 $136,048.17

TOTAL OUTGOINGS $112,040.51 $1,799.99 $113,840.50

CLOSING BALANCE AS AT 30/11/2022 $15,459.61 $47,258.26 $62,717.87

NET SURPLUS $6,510.21 $15,697.46 $22,207.67
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16/12/2021 
 
The Managing Committee 
Community Corporation 40631 
53 Gibson Street  
Bowden SA 5071 
 

Dear Committee Members, 
 

Thank you for appointing our company to conduct your Sinking Fund Budget. 
 

Based on our survey of your property, we have determined that the Strata Corporation will need to increase 
its contributions in order to cover its forecast maintenance fund expenses. We strongly recommend that the 
levies be set at the level shown in this plan. 
 
This budget should be updated regularly to account for actual changes in construction and maintenance 
costs, unanticipated changes in the property's condition over time, changes in legal requirements and any 
discrepancies between the forecast and actual maintenance fund balances. Regular updates also create 
peace of mind and assist the Strata Corporation to manage the risk of litigation from individual owners 
(current and future) for breaches of its duty to maintain the common property by providing reasonable, up-
to-date estimates of the cost of necessary maintenance work and repairs. 
 

Key Report Data Levies Summary – First Financial Year 

Levy Per Unit Entitlement (Total sinking fund levy divided by unit entitlements) $0.20 

Total Unit Entitlements 10000 

Total Sinking Fund Levy $2,000.00 

 

The data used to arrive at the above figures is in the attached report. It is designed for ease of reading. For 
your convenience here is your Report Index: 
 

Report Index  Page No. 

Owners Report Summary Section 1 

Building Details and Report Inputs Page 2 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking & Graph with New Levies 3 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking & Graph with Old Levies 4 

Report Detail Section 2 

15 Year Anticipated Expenditure Table 5 

Building Data List from Property Inspection 9 

Inspector’s Building Report & Building Specific Report Notes 17 

Report Notes 18 

 

All services provided by Solutions in Engineering are supplied on the basis of our 'Supply Terms and 
Conditions' which are available from our Office and from our website 
www.solutionsinengineering.com 
 

If you have any questions regarding your report or need our specialised services in Professional Safety 
Reports, Insurance Valuations, Maintenance Reports, Asbestos Audits or Balustrade Testing call us on 1300 
136 036 or email enquiry@solutionsinengineering.com. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
The Team at Solutions in Engineering 
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Building Details & Report Inputs  
Supplied information 

Building Address 
53 Gibson Street 
Bowden SA 5071 

Community Corporation No. 40631 

Plan Type Community Corporation 

Registered Plan Date/Year of Construction  

Number of Unit Entitlements 10000 

Number of Units 36 

Estimated Sinking Fund Balance $31,462 

Starting date of Financial Year for Report 1/12/2020 

GST Status Not Registered for GST 

Current Sinking Fund Levy per Lot Entitlement $0.20  

 

Report assumptions & information 

Assumed Interest Rate on invested funds (For funds over $10,000) Years 1 - 3 1.70% 

Assumed Interest Rate on invested funds (For funds over $10,000) Years 4 - 15 3.00% 

Company Taxation Rate 25.00% 

Interest on Invested Funds – Based on Assumed Interest Rate minus Company Taxation Rate. 
Calculated only on Sinking Fund balances over $10,000 - Years 1 - 3 

1.28% 

Interest on Invested Funds – Based on Assumed Interest Rate minus Company Taxation Rate. 
Calculated only on Sinking Fund balances over $10,000 - Years 4 - 15 

2.25% 

Contingency Allowance - For minor and/or unforeseen expenses 10% 

Assumed Rate of Inflation for Building Maintenance Costs - Based on average annual building cost 
increase over the past five years. 

3.00% 

Forecast Period - Number of years the forecasts 15 years 

 

15 Year Levy Table 

Year Year To Total Contribution Contribution per Lot Entitlement Quarterly Contribution 

1 30/11/2021 2,000.00 0.20 0.05 

2 30/11/2022 20,000.00 2.00 0.50 

3 30/11/2023 20,600.00 2.06 0.52 

4 30/11/2024 21,218.00 2.12 0.53 

5 30/11/2025 21,854.54 2.19 0.55 

6 30/11/2026 22,510.18 2.25 0.56 

7 30/11/2027 23,185.49 2.32 0.58 

8 30/11/2028 23,881.05 2.39 0.60 

9 30/11/2029 24,597.48 2.46 0.62 

10 30/11/2030 25,335.40 2.53 0.63 

11 30/11/2031 26,095.46 2.61 0.65 

12 30/11/2032 26,878.32 2.69 0.67 

13 30/11/2033 27,684.67 2.77 0.69 

14 30/11/2034 28,515.21 2.85 0.71 

15 30/11/2035 29,370.67 2.94 0.74 
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15 Year Cash Flow Tracking Sheet 
 
The table below shows the cash flow starting with the anticipated ‘Opening Balance’ at the start of the first 
financial year which you provided to us. We then add the ‘Total Levy Contributions’ for the year and any 
‘Interest’ on balances greater than $10,000. Any ‘Anticipated Expenses’ (including contingency allowance) are 
then allowed for leaving a ‘Closing Balance’ for the year which in turn becomes the ‘Opening Balance’ for the 
following year. In summary: 
Opening Balance + Total Levy Contributions + Interest – Anticipated Expenses = Closing Balance 

 

 
 

15 Year Cash Flow Graph 
 
The graph below tracks the 'Contributions' (the amount collected in levies), the projected 'Closing balance' of the 
sinking fund and the likely 'Expenses' for each year of this forecast. The three lines in the graph are: 
Contributions line - Total sinking fund contributions per year. 

Expenses line – Total anticipated expenses in each year. 

Closing balance line – Shows the amount left in the fund bank account at the end of the year after all anticipated 
expenses have been allowed for. 
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Cash Flow

Expenses (Ex GST) Contributions (Ex GST) Closing Balance

Year Year To 
Opening 
Balance 

Total Levy 
Contributions 

(Exc. GST) 

Interest 
(After Tax) 

Anticipated 
Expenses 
(Inc. GST) 

Closing 
Balance 

1 30/11/2021 31,462.00 2,000.00 322.87 14,475.00 19,309.87 

2 30/11/2022 19,309.87 20,000.00 321.10 8,448.00 31,182.97 

3 30/11/2023 31,182.97 20,600.00 530.98 0.00 52,313.95 

4 30/11/2024 52,313.95 21,218.00 1,272.44 12,740.00 62,064.39 

5 30/11/2025 62,064.39 21,854.54 1,484.16 14,058.00 71,345.09 

6 30/11/2026 71,345.09 22,510.18 1,607.92 22,274.00 73,189.19 

7 30/11/2027 73,189.19 23,185.49 1,782.58 11,112.00 87,045.26 

8 30/11/2028 87,045.26 23,881.05 2,227.18 0.00 113,153.49 

9 30/11/2029 113,153.49 24,597.48 2,822.68 0.00 140,573.65 

10 30/11/2030 140,573.65 25,335.40 3,203.16 21,757.00 147,355.21 

11 30/11/2031 147,355.21 26,095.46 3,296.90 27,748.00 148,999.57 

12 30/11/2032 148,999.57 26,878.32 3,582.73 6,413.00 173,047.62 

13 30/11/2033 173,047.62 27,684.67 4,205.02 0.00 204,937.31 

14 30/11/2034 204,937.31 28,515.21 2,827.48 187,058.00 49,222.00 

15 30/11/2035 49,222.00 29,370.67 1,243.80 17,255.00 62,581.47 
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What will happen if you stay with your current levy amount? 
The table and graph below use the same information as on the previous page except they show the cash flow for the 
scheme if you do not vary your current levy amount. 
 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking Sheet 
 
The table below shows the cash flow for the entirety of the forecast. In summary: 
Opening Balance + Total Levy Contributions + Interest – Anticipated Expenses = Closing Balance 

 

 

15 Year Cash Flow Graph 
 

The graph below tracks the 'Contributions' (the amount collected in levies), the projected 'Closing balance' of the 
sinking fund and the likely 'Expenses' for each year of this forecast. The three lines in the graph are: 
Contributions line - Total sinking fund contributions per year. 
Expenses line – Total anticipated expenses in each year. 

Closing balance line – Shows the amount left in the fund bank account at the end of the year after all anticipated 
expenses have been allowed for. 
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Expenses (Ex GST) Contributions (Ex GST) Closing Balance

Year Year To 
Opening 
Balance 

Total Levy 
Contributions 

(Exc. GST) 

Interest 
(After Tax) 

Anticipated 
Expenses 
(Inc. GST) 

Closing 
Balance 

1 30/11/2021 31,462.00 2,000.00 322.87 14,475.00 19,309.87 

2 30/11/2022 19,309.87 2,060.00 206.28 8,448.00 13,128.15 

3 30/11/2023 13,128.15 2,121.80 181.62 0.00 15,431.57 

4 30/11/2024 15,431.57 2,185.45 0.00 12,740.00 4,877.02 

5 30/11/2025 4,877.02 2,251.01 0.00 14,058.00 -6,929.97 

6 30/11/2026 -6,929.97 2,318.54 0.00 22,274.00 -26,885.43 

7 30/11/2027 -26,885.43 2,388.10 0.00 11,112.00 -35,609.33 

8 30/11/2028 -35,609.33 2,459.74 0.00 0.00 -33,149.59 

9 30/11/2029 -33,149.59 2,533.53 0.00 0.00 -30,616.06 

10 30/11/2030 -30,616.06 2,609.54 0.00 21,757.00 -49,763.52 

11 30/11/2031 -49,763.52 2,687.83 0.00 27,748.00 -74,823.69 

12 30/11/2032 -74,823.69 2,768.46 0.00 6,413.00 -78,468.23 

13 30/11/2033 -78,468.23 2,851.51 0.00 0.00 -75,616.72 

14 30/11/2034 -75,616.72 2,937.06 0.00 187,058.00 -259,737.66 

15 30/11/2035 -259,737.66 3,025.17 0.00 17,255.00 -273,967.49 
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Anticipated Expenditures Table Year 1 - 15 

 
This table shows when expenses will occur in the next 15 years. From left to right the columns are:- 
‘Expenditure Items’ - lists the different areas and items of expenditure. 
‘Current Cost’ - shows the current maintenance expenditure costs in today’s dollars. 
‘Year 1’ to ‘Year 15’ - shows the costs in the year in which they occur including the 'Assumed Rate of Inflation' compounded annually until the cost is due. 

 
At the bottom on each column there are three lines. Firstly, a ‘Grand Total (Inc. GST)’ followed by a line calculating the ‘Contingency Allowance (Inc. GST)’ for 
unforeseen and minor expenses and finally ‘Total Expenses (Inc. GST)’ for that year. Please note: This page rounds figures to the nearest whole dollar. 

 

Expenditure Item 
Current 

Cost 
Year 1 
(2021) 

Year 2 
(2022) 

Year 3 
(2023) 

Year 4 
(2024) 

Year 5 
(2025) 

Year 6 
(2026) 

Year 7 
(2027) 

Year 8 
(2028) 

Year 9 
(2029) 

Year 10 
(2030) 

Year 11 
(2031) 

Year 12 
(2032) 

Year 13 
(2033) 

Year 14 
(2034) 

Year 15 
(2035) 

1. BUILDING EXTERIOR                 

Repaint timber door 1,050 - - - 1,147 - - - - - - - - - 1,542 - 

Repaint ceilings (balcony and walkway) 16,294 - - - 17,805 - - - - - - - - - 23,928 - 

Repaint external walls 57,536 - - - 62,871 - - - - - - - - - 84,494 - 

Repaint columns / posts 4,159 - - - 4,545 - - - - - - - - - 6,108 - 

Repaint canopy structure 871 - - - 952 - - - - - - - - - 1,279 - 

Repaint downpipes 2,890 - - - 3,158 - - - - - - - - - 4,244 - 

Repair metal louvre (total: 20) 2,650 - - - - 2,983 - - - - - - - - - 4,008 

Repair metal screens  1,650 - - - - 1,857 - - - - - - - - - 2,496 

Repair glass canopy (entry) 770 - - - - 867 - - - - - - - - - 1,165 

Repair perforated panels 770 - - - - 867 - - - - - - - - - 1,165 

Repair downpipes (total: 117lm) - 5% 442 - 455 - - - - - - - - - 612 - - - 

Repair PC aluminium framed and 
glazed panel balustrade  
(total: 63lm) - 5% 

409 409 - - - - - - - - - 550 - - - - 

Repair windows  (allowance) 1,060 - 1,092 - - - - - - - - - 1,467 - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  409 1,547 0 90,478 6,574 0 0 0 0 0 550 2,079 0 121,595 8,834 

                 

2. ROOFING                 

Replace metal roofing 0.6mm Zincalume- 
including closing ends and lipping 

97,454 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair metal roofing (total: 1298m2) - 1% 1,171 1,171 - - - - - - - - - 1,574 - - - - 

Repair metal roof flashings (total: 268lm) 990 990 - - - - - - - - - 1,330 - - - - 

Repair anchor points 1,250 - - - - 1,407 - - - - 1,631 - - - - 1,891 

Repair roof access systems 990 - - - - 1,114 - - - - 1,292 - - - - 1,497 

Repair roof access hatch 790 - - - - 889 - - - - 1,031 - - - - 1,195 

Replace edge safety protection 734 734 - - - - - - - - - 986 - - - - 

Repair box guttering (total: 162lm) - 3% 497 497 - - - - - - - - - 668 - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  3,392 0 0 0 3,410 0 0 0 0 3,954 4,558 0 0 0 4,583 
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Expenditure Item 
Current 

Cost 
Year 1 
(2021) 

Year 2 
(2022) 

Year 3 
(2023) 

Year 4 
(2024) 

Year 5 
(2025) 

Year 6 
(2026) 

Year 7 
(2027) 

Year 8 
(2028) 

Year 9 
(2029) 

Year 10 
(2030) 

Year 11 
(2031) 

Year 12 
(2032) 

Year 13 
(2033) 

Year 14 
(2034) 

Year 15 
(2035) 

3. PRELIMINARIES                 

Work at heights access and site setup 9,500 - - - 10,381 - - - - - - - - - 13,951 - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  0 0 0 10,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,951 0 

                 

4. INTERNAL FOYER AND WALKWAYS                 

Repaint fibre reinforced cement ceiling 4,555 - - - 4,977 - - - - - - - - - 6,689 - 

Repaint internal walls 8,226 - - - 8,989 - - - - - - - - - 12,080 - 

Repaint unit door 3,676 - - - 4,017 - - - - - - - - - 5,398 - 

Replace tiled walkway 33,578 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair tiled walkway (total: 204m2) - 3% 988 988 - - - - 1,145 - - - - 1,328 - - - - 

Replace mirror panels 5,170 - - - - - - - - - 6,746 - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  988 0 0 17,983 0 1,145 0 0 0 6,746 1,328 0 0 24,167 0 

                 

5. STAIRWELLS                 

Repaint service door - 2 x sides and frame 994 - - - 1,086 - - - - - - - - - 1,460 - 

Replace door closer 890 890 - - - - - - - - - 1,196 - - - - 

Replace anti-slip tread (total: 162) - 10% 779 - - - - 877 - - - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  890 0 0 1,086 877 0 0 0 0 0 1,196 0 0 1,460 0 

                 

6. BATHROOMS AND STOREAGE 
ROOMS 

                

Repaint internal ceilings 171 - - - 187 - - - - - - - - - 251 - 

Repaint wall 411 - - - 449 - - - - - - - - - 604 - 

Repaint door 228 - - - 249 - - - - - - - - - 335 - 

Repair tactile tile (total: 15m2) - 20% 303 303 - - - - 351 - - - - 407 - - - - 

Replace plumbing fixtures and fittings 
(allowance) 

1,850 - - - - - - 2,209 - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  303 0 0 885 0 351 2,209 0 0 0 407 0 0 1,190 0 
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Expenditure Item 
Current 

Cost 
Year 1 
(2021) 

Year 2 
(2022) 

Year 3 
(2023) 

Year 4 
(2024) 

Year 5 
(2025) 

Year 6 
(2026) 

Year 7 
(2027) 

Year 8 
(2028) 

Year 9 
(2029) 

Year 10 
(2030) 

Year 11 
(2031) 

Year 12 
(2032) 

Year 13 
(2033) 

Year 14 
(2034) 

Year 15 
(2035) 

7. CAR PARK & DRIVEWAY                 

Repair concrete (total: 964m2) - 2% 1,005 1,005 - - - - 1,165 - - - - 1,351 - - - - 

Repaint line marking 6,161 - - - - - 7,142 - - - - 8,280 - - - - 

Replace wheel stops (total: 36) - 2% 212 212 - - - - - - - - - 285 - - - - 

Hire trades and labour - plumber (allowance) 1,250 1,250 - - - - - - - - - 1,680 - - - - 

Replace sectional overhead door motor 4,060 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair automatic doors 
(allowance for 2 doors) 

2,200 2,200 - - - - 2,550 - - - - 2,957 - - - - 

Repair tactile tile (total: 8m2) - 20% 202 202 - - - - 234 - - - - 271 - - - - 

Replace tactile tile 808 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace storage sheds / pods 1,100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace bicycle rack (allowance) 600 - - - - - - 716 - - - - - - - - 

Repaint timber door 350 - - - 382 - - - - - - - - - 514 - 

Replace ribbed sheet fence 2,212 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair ribbed sheet fence - bin area 
(total: 19lm) - 10% 

233 - - - - - - - - - 304 - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  4,869 0 0 382 0 11,091 716 0 0 304 14,824 0 0 514 0 

                 

8. EXTERNAL WALKWAYS                 

Repair plumbing pipework (allowance) 550 550 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair metal grille  (allowance) (total: 58lm) 1,500 - - - - 1,688 - - - - - - - - - 2,269 

Repaint metal screen post 542 - - - 592 - - - - - - - - - 796 - 

Repair / repaint seats (total: 12) 1,860 - 1,916 - - - - 2,221 - - - - 2,575 - - - 

Replace tiled walkway 58,927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair tiled walkway (total: 358m2) - 1% 658 658 - - - - 763 - - - - 884 - - - - 

Repair reticulation system (allowance) 750 - 773 - - - - 896 - - - - 1,038 - - - 

Repair liquid acrylic membrane 
(total: 208m2) - 2% 

205 - - - - 231 - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace liquid acrylic membrane 10,660 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Upgrade - garden and planter boxes 
(allowance) 

2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  1,208 2,688 0 592 1,919 763 3,117 0 0 0 884 3,613 0 796 2,269 

                 

9. FENCING AND WALLS                 

Replace metal slat fence 5,183 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair metal slat fence (total: 52lm) - 2% 100 - 103 - - - - - - - - - 138 - - - 

Replace mailbox 2,535 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace common area signage (allowance) 1,100 - - - 1,202 - - - - - - - - - 1,615 - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  0 103 0 1,202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 138 0 1,615 0 

 
  



16/12/2021 53 Gibson Street / Community Corporation 40631 Ref. No.: 2284777 

© Solutions in Engineering | Ph 1300 136 036 Section 2 Page 8 

 

Expenditure Item 
Current 

Cost 
Year 1 
(2021) 

Year 2 
(2022) 

Year 3 
(2023) 

Year 4 
(2024) 

Year 5 
(2025) 

Year 6 
(2026) 

Year 7 
(2027) 

Year 8 
(2028) 

Year 9 
(2029) 

Year 10 
(2030) 

Year 11 
(2031) 

Year 12 
(2032) 

Year 13 
(2033) 

Year 14 
(2034) 

Year 15 
(2035) 

10. ELECTRICAL                 

Replace electrical switchboards (total: 2) 18,525 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Test electrical switchboard 3,245 - 3,342 - - - 3,762 - - - 4,234 - - - 4,765 - 

Replace intercom entry system 3,400 - - - - - - 4,060 - - - - - - - - 

Maintain security access system (allowance) 1,100 1,100 - - - - 1,275 - - - - 1,478 - - - - 

Replace security access key system 3,900 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace security surveillance camera 710 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace sump pump 5,650 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace hot water circulating pump 1,720 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace instantaneous electric hot water 
unit 

3,480 - - - - - - - - - 4,541 - - - - - 

Replace raypak storage tank (430L) 2,827 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair roof mounted ventilation system 2,950 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace exhaust fan 1,606 - - - - - 1,862 - - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  1,100 3,342 0 0 0 6,899 4,060 0 0 8,775 1,478 0 0 4,765 0 

                 

11. LIFTS                 

Replace lift interior 19,322 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace passenger lift 190,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace passenger lifts - per additional floor 
(base price includes 2 floors) 

19,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Repair lift motor (up to 5 floors) 23,395 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Replace sump pump 5,650 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                 

12. SPECIAL EXPENDITURE                 

ALLOWANCE ONLY-As per itemised report 
(Excludes line marking) 

-101,953 - - - 
-

111,407 
- - - - - - - - - - - 

Sub Total (Incl. GST)  0 0 0 
-

111,407 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                 

Grand Total (Incl. GST)  13,159 7,680 0 11,582 12,780 20,249 10,102 0 0 19,779 25,225 5,830 0 170,053 15,686 

Contingency Allowance (Incl. GST)  1,316 768 0 1,158 1,278 2,025 1,010 0 0 1,978 2,523 583 0 17,005 1,569 

Grand Total Expenses 
(Incl. Contingency Allowance and GST) 

 14,475 8,448 0 12,740 14,058 22,274 11,112 0 0 21,757 27,748 6,413 0 187,058 17,255 
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Building Data List from the Property Inspection for Community Corporation 40631 

 
This table has all the data collected by the building inspector while inspecting the complex. The columns from left to right are:-
’Items’ – identifies and describes the maintenance item 
’Qty’ – lets you know the quantity of that item in scope 
’Unit’ – is the unit rate used to measure the quantity 
’Rate’ – is the cost of each unit in dollars 

’Value’ – is the quantity (Qty) multiplied by the Rate ($) 
‘Next Due’ - is the remaining life in years until an item needs money spent on it. 
‘Total Life’ - is the total life the item after it is replaced, repaired or reed. 
‘Comments’ – details any useful explanatory notes for the item. 

 
 

Items Qty Unit Rate ($) Value ($) Next Due Total Life Comments 

1. BUILDING EXTERIOR        

Repaint timber door 12 ea 87.52 1,050.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint ceilings (balcony and walkway) 744 m2 21.90 16,294.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint external walls 2518 m2 22.85 57,536.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint columns / posts 182 lm 22.85 4,159.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint canopy structure 36 lm 24.20 871.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint downpipes 117 lm 24.70 2,890.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repair metal louvre (total: 20) 1 item 2,650.00 2,650.00 5 10 Repair as required 

Repair metal screens  1 item 1,650.00 1,650.00 5 10 Repair as required 

Repair glass canopy (entry) 1 item 770.00 770.00 5 10 Repair as required 

Repair perforated panels 1 item 770.00 770.00 5 10 Repair as required 

Repair downpipes (total: 117lm) - 5% 6 lm 73.68 442.00 2 10 Repair as required 

Repair PC aluminium framed and glazed panel 
balustrade  (total: 63lm) - 5% 

3 lm 136.25 409.00 1 10 Repair as required 

Repair windows  (allowance) 4 item 265.00 1,060.00 2 10 Provision towards window repairs 

2. ROOFING        

Replace metal roofing 0.6mm Zincalume- 
including closing ends and lipping 

1298 m2 75.08 97,454.00 40 60 Replace as required 

Repair metal roofing (total: 1298m2) - 1% 13 m2 90.10 1,171.00 1 10 Repair as required 

Repair metal roof flashings (total: 268lm) 1 item 990.00 990.00 1 10 Repair as required 

Repair anchor points 1 item 1,250.00 1,250.00 5 5 Repair as required 

Repair roof access systems 1 item 990.00 990.00 5 5 Repair as required 

Repair roof access hatch 2 item 395.00 790.00 5 5 Repair as required 

Replace edge safety protection 4 lm 183.47 734.00 1 10 Repair as required 

Repair box guttering (total: 162lm) - 3% 5 lm 99.36 497.00 1 10 Repair as required 

3. PRELIMINARIES        

Work at heights access and site setup 1 item 9,500.00 9,500.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 
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Items Qty Unit Rate ($) Value ($) Next Due Total Life Comments 

4. INTERNAL FOYER AND WALKWAYS        

Repaint fibre reinforced cement ceiling 208 m2 21.90 4,555.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint internal walls 424 m2 19.40 8,226.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint unit door 42 ea 87.52 3,676.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Replace tiled walkway 204 m2 164.60 33,578.00 26 30 Replace as required 

Repair tiled walkway (total: 204m2) - 3% 6 m2 164.60 988.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Replace mirror panels 22 m2 235.00 5,170.00 10 15 Replace as required 

5. STAIRWELLS        

Repaint service door - 2 x sides and frame 11 ea 90.34 994.00 4 10 Scheduled painting program 

Replace door closer 1 ea 890.43 890.00 1 10 Replace as required 

Replace anti-slip tread (total: 162) - 10% 16 ea 48.67 779.00 5 15 Replace as required 

6. BATHROOMS AND STOREAGE ROOMS        

Repaint internal ceilings 6 m2 28.47 171.00 4 10 Scheduled painting program 

Repaint wall 18 m2 22.85 411.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repaint door 2 ea 113.78 228.00 4 10 Scheduled painting program 

Repair tactile tile (total: 15m2) - 20% 3 ea 101.00 303.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Replace plumbing fixtures and fittings 
(allowance) 

1 item 1,850.00 1,850.00 7 20 Replace as required 

7. CAR PARK & DRIVEWAY        

Repair concrete (total: 964m2) - 2% 19 m2 52.90 1,005.00 1 5 
Repair as required. Estimate only, quotations 
required 

Repaint line marking 333 lm 18.50 6,161.00 6 5 Ongoing painting program 

Replace wheel stops (total: 36) - 2% 1 ea 211.91 212.00 1 10 Replace as required 

Hire trades and labour - plumber (allowance) 1 item 1,250.00 1,250.00 1 10 As required 

Replace sectional overhead door motor 2 ea 2,030.00 4,060.00 16 10 Replace as required 

Repair automatic doors (allowance for 2 doors) 1 item 2,200.00 2,200.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Repair tactile tile (total: 8m2) - 20% 2 ea 101.00 202.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Replace tactile tile 8 ea 101.00 808.00 20 30 Replace as required 

Replace storage sheds / pods 1 item 1,100.00 1,100.00 16 30 Replace as required 

Replace bicycle rack (allowance) 1 item 600.00 600.00 7 50 Replace as required 

Repaint timber door 4 ea 87.52 350.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Replace ribbed sheet fence 19 lm 116.40 2,212.00 20 40 Replace as required 

Repair ribbed sheet fence - bin area 
(total: 19lm) - 10% 

2 lm 116.40 233.00 10 20 Repair as required 
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Items Qty Unit Rate ($) Value ($) Next Due Total Life Comments 

8. EXTERNAL WALKWAYS        

Repair plumbing pipework (allowance) 1 item 550.00 550.00 1 15 Repair as required 

Repair metal grille  (allowance) (total: 58lm) 1 item 1,500.00 1,500.00 5 10 Repair as required 

Repaint metal screen post 58 lm 9.35 542.00 4 10 Ongoing painting program 

Repair / repaint seats (total: 12) 12 m2 155.00 1,860.00 2 5 Repair as required 

Replace tiled walkway 358 m2 164.60 58,927.00 25 30 Replace as required 

Repair tiled walkway (total: 358m2) - 1% 4 m2 164.60 658.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Repair reticulation system (allowance) 1 item 750.00 750.00 2 5 Repair as required 

Repair liquid acrylic membrane 
(total: 208m2) - 2% 

4 m2 51.25 205.00 5 50 Repair as required 

Replace liquid acrylic membrane 208 m2 51.25 10,660.00 22 25 Replace as required 

Upgrade - garden and planter boxes 
(allowance) 

1 item 2,500.00 2,500.00 20 25 Replace as required 

9. FENCING AND WALLS        

Replace metal slat fence 52 lm 99.67 5,183.00 20 40 Replace as required 

Repair metal slat fence (total: 52lm) - 2% 1 lm 99.67 100.00 2 10 Repair as required 

Replace mailbox 39 ea 65.00 2,535.00 16 30 Replace as required 

Replace common area signage (allowance) 1 item 1,100.00 1,100.00 4 10 Replace as required 

10. ELECTRICAL        

Replace electrical switchboards (total: 2) 39 per unit 475.00 18,525.00 20 40 Replace as required 

Test electrical switchboard 2 item 1,622.67 3,245.00 2 4 Ongoing maintenance program 

Replace intercom entry system 2 ea 1,700.00 3,400.00 7 20 Replace as required 

Maintain security access system (allowance) 1 ea 1,100.00 1,100.00 1 5 Repair as required 

Replace security access key system 2 ea 1,950.00 3,900.00 16 20 Replace as required 

Replace security surveillance camera 1 ea 710.00 710.00 16 10 Replace as required 

Replace sump pump 2 ea 2,825.00 5,650.00 20 10 Replace as required 

Replace hot water circulating pump 2 ea 860.00 1,720.00 16 15 Replace as required 

Replace instantaneous electric hot water unit 4 ea 870.00 3,480.00 10 15 Replace as required 

Replace raypak storage tank (430L) 1 ea 2,827.38 2,827.00 16 25 Replace as required 

Repair roof mounted ventilation system 1 ea 2,950.31 2,950.00 16 20 Repair as required 

Replace exhaust fan 1 ea 1,605.82 1,606.00 6 20 Replace as required 
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Items Qty Unit Rate ($) Value ($) Next Due Total Life Comments 

11. LIFTS        

Replace lift interior 2 item 9,661.01 19,322.00 20 20 Replace as required 

Replace passenger lift 2 ea 95,000.00 190,000.00 40 30 Replace as required 

Replace passenger lifts - per additional floor 
(base price includes 2 floors) 

2 floors 9,500.00 19,000.00 40 40 Replace as required 

Repair lift motor (up to 5 floors) 2 ea 11,697.65 23,395.00 16 20 Repair as required 

Replace sump pump 2 ea 2,825.00 5,650.00 16 20 Replace as required 

12. SPECIAL EXPENDITURE        

Allowance only - As per itemised report 
(excludes line marking) 

1 item -101,953.00 -101,953.00 4 0 Once only 
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Building Photo Section 
 

Item Group Photo Comment 

Building exterior 
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Item Group Photo Comment 

Internal foyer and 
walkways 

 
 

 
 

  

 

Stairwells 
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Item Group Photo Comment 

Car park and driveway 

  

 

External walkways 

  

 

Fencing and walls 
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Item Group Photo Comment 
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Inspector's Report for Community Corporation 40631 

 

 

1.  INFLATION - It is necessary to offset the effects of inflation of construction materials and labour 
costs and to ensure that adequate funds are available to provide for major works which 
frequently become necessary as the property ages but cannot be reliably forecast this far in 
advance. Based on historical data and current trends, we anticipate that construction and 
maintenance costs will increase by 50% every 15 years. The fund balance will be reviewed in 
light of current price levels and the state of the property at the time of each update. 

2.  UPDATES - We recommend that this report be updated every 3 years to ensure that it captures 
market variations and any changes to the property itself. 

3.  FINANCIAL YEAR ALREADY STARTED - Starting levies in this report have already been set. 
Any adjustments will be made from the following financial year onwards. 

4.  PAINT SERVICE-LIFE - Paint serves to protect a surface as well as improving its appearance. 
Paint seals the surface from water, salt, or air pollutants. Although paint may hold its 
appearance for at least ten years before cracking and/or peeling occurs, it may become porous 
and lose its protective abilities before this point. 

5.  PAINTED METAL - Some painted metal items show signs of wear and / or damage. Repainting 
these items is recommended in the short term, but full replacement of these items should be 
considered and planned for well in advance.  

6.  POWDER COAT REPAINT - Powder coated surfaces have a lengthy maintenance-free period 
when new. After this period, these surfaces may be repainted to maintain their appearance. It 
is important to note that powder coated surfaces will require special preparation for repainting.  

7.  ELEVATING WORKING PLATFORMS - Funds allocated for elevating working platforms 
(EWP's) can be used for many types of access equipment including, but not limited to 
scaffolding, boom lifts, cherry pickers, etc. 

8.  BOUNDARY FENCES OR WALLS - Maintenance of fences or walls between properties is 
regulated under the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011, which 
states that neighbours have equal responsibility for dividing fences or walls (excluding retaining 
walls). As such, a 50% rate has been used for all maintenance work on boundary fences or 
walls. 

9.  LIFTS - After 25 years of service, lifts may reach the end of their cost-effective life. From this 
point lifts may experience decreasing performance along with an increase in required service. 

10.  METAL ROOFS - Metal roofs may have a service life of 60 years or more with proper care and 
maintenance. 

11.  SPECIAL LEVY RECOMMENDATION - A special levy of the amount of $101,953.00 has been 
added to year 4. (Note. Estimate only)  This amount is to cover the expenditure of $101,593.00 
for a FULL REPAINT. Note. Firm quotations should be sourced at least 12 months prior to the 
scheduled repaint 
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Report Notes 
Sinking Fund Budget (SA) 
 
This budget satisfies the current requirements of Section 26 and 27 of the Strata Titles Act 1988 (SA). The legislation 
states:- 
 
25—Functions   
 
The functions of the strata corporation are as follows:  
 (a) to administer and maintain the common property for the benefit of the unit holders and, to such extent as may be 
appropriate, other members of the strata community. 
 
27—Power to raise money  
(1) A strata corporation may raise such funds (including reserve funds for future expenditure of a capital nature) as 

it thinks necessary.  
 

(2) For the purpose of raising funds the strata corporation may, by resolution, levy contributions against all unit 
holders.  

 
 

 (3) The contributions—  
 (a) will be proportional to the unit entitlements of the various units; or  
 
 (b) will be determined on such other basis as the strata corporation decides by unanimous resolution. 
 

(4) A strata corporation may, by ordinary resolution –  
 

(a) permit contributions to be paid in instalments specified in the resolution; and 
 

(b) fix (in accordance with the regulations) interest payable in respect of a contribution, or an instalment of a 
contribution, that is in arrears. 

 
THIS REPORT DEALS WITH THE SINKING FUND BUDGET. 
 
Figures used and updates - The figures used in the forecast are typical for this type of building and normal usage. 
The Strata Corporation has some discretion in the timing of most maintenance items. The purpose of this forecast is 
to ensure monies are available when required to cover foreseeable expenses. 
 
Contingency - A contingency has been allowed for any unforeseen expenses. Please refer to the second page of 
the report. 
 
Interest, Taxation, and Inflation - The standard interest rate used by Solutions in Engineering is based on the 
Reserve Bank of Australia’s (RBA) historical series for Cash Management and Online Savings Account interest rates 
for the past previous fifteen years. The company tax rate is applied to interest income unless Solutions in Engineering 
is advised that the Strata Corporation is exempt from tax on external income. The standard inflation rate used by 
Solutions in Engineering is based upon the entire RBA historical series for Construction, Manufacturing and Property 
Services inflation, commencing March 1999. While historical figures are not an accurate predictor of specific future 
outcomes, over the life of this report (fifteen years), interest rates and inflation should approach long-term averages. 
Changes in economic conditions may affect the accuracy of these figures. This report should be updated at regular 
intervals to ensure that any such changes are considered. 
 
Administration Budget - Items of a recurrent nature that are covered by the administration budget such as 
maintenance contract for lifts, fire protection equipment, air conditioners, cleaning and gardening are not included. 
Neither are items of a minor recurrent nature with varying life spans such as light bulbs and exit light battery packs.  
 
Safety - The inspection does not cover safety issues. 
 
Lifts - Due to the many types of lift contracts covering varying parts and aspects of lift maintenance, no allowance is 
made unless instructed by the Strata Corporation Committee / Representative. 
 
Fire Maintenance – We have assumed that the Fire Maintenance Contractor has covered the Fire Maintenance 
Items; no allowance is made unless instructed by the Strata Corporation Committee / Representative. 
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Items with Indefinite Lives - There is no allowance for replacement of items that, if properly maintained, should last 
indefinitely, (unless otherwise requested by the Strata Corporation) for example: sanitary fittings and lift carriage 
interiors. This forecast deals only with estimating the timing of physical obsolescence. 
 
Improvements - The Strata Corporation may resolve to undertake improvements not related to normal maintenance. 
No allowance has been made for these items unless instructed. 
 
Defects - No allowance has been made for correction of defects resulting from faulty construction except where 
nominated in the report. The inspectors report summarises only issues observed during our inspection and is not a 
structural report.  
 
Ongoing Maintenance Programs - The lives of some items overall may have been extended indefinitely due to the 
use of an ongoing maintenance program.  When there is any doubt in our minds about how and when an item may 
need replacement or maintenance, we give control to the Strata Corporation. With allowances for ongoing 
maintenance programs, allow funds to be available for maintenance, gradual replacement or in some cases 
accumulation of funds for total replacement in the long term. The lives of some items can vary considerably, especially 
with issues such as: 

• Usage. 

• Accidental damage to floor tiles, which may or may not be still available or in stock. 

• Fences can be maintained and replaced gradually or all at once. 

• Metal and Aluminium Balustrades can last anywhere between 10 and 50 years, depending on the original 
quality, coatings (painting) and maintenance. 

• Concrete driveways that have been cracked but are still perfectly sound and serviceable. 

• Pumps and Fans can last indefinitely or wear out relatively quickly.  This often depends on the quality of 
internal construction and finish. 

 
Updates - The forecast is made with the best available data at this time. The forecast should be upgraded at regular 
intervals. We recommend a minimum of bi-annual updates. 
 
Supply terms and conditions - All services provided by Solutions in Engineering are supplied on the basis of 
Supply Terms and Conditions which are available from our Office and from our website 
www.solutionsinengineering.com 
 
Please read the information and the notes on the Inspector’s report to gain the most from this report. 

 
 

http://www.solutionsie.com.au/
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RESOLUTIONS AFFECTING COMMUNITY CORPORATION 40631 INC 

 
DISCLAIMER - Strata Data will not be held liable for any missing, incomplete or incorrect 
information provided prior to the commencement of our management: 25/11/2020 
 
THE RELEVANT MINUTES should be consulted for the precise wording of resolutions. 
 
DATE  RESOLUTION 
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23/02/2021  Lot 303 – 1 Kelpie Dog 

That Lot 303 be exempted and approved to house 1 medium size Kelpie 
at their lot on a temporary basis as per the information provided by the 
owners. 
 

01/02/2022  Sinking Fund Adopted 
That the Body Corporate resolves to adopt the “Sinking Fund Forecast” 
prepared by Solutions in Engineering as distributed with the agenda of, 
and discussed at, this meeting. Works proposed and recommended 
contribution levels are to be reviewed by the Body Corporate at its 
Annual General Meetings, every third year. 

 
15/02/2022  Responsibility for Outstanding monies at settlement 

That if there are outstanding monies due at the time of settlement and 
if those monies are not paid at the time of settlement, as should be done 
by the conveyancer of the seller, if those monies cannot be recovered 
after settlement has occurred and the Body Corporate have made 
efforts to recover those costs, the debt will remain attached to the Lot 
and the new Owner will become responsible for the debt. It will be their 
responsibility to seek recovery of those monies from the previous 
Owner not the Body Corporate. 



insurance@stratadata.com.au

GLEN OSMOND SA 5064 GLEN OSMOND  SA  5064 Fax: 8379 0703

8372 2777Tel:PO BOX 219647 Portrush Road

ACN 080 960 112ABN 20 080 960 112

STRATA DATA INSURANCE AGENCY

Email:

31/08/2024to

31/08/2023From

Period of Cover:

HU0026622Policy No:

COMMUNITY CORPORATION 40631 INC.The Insured:

HONAN INSURANCE GROUPInsurer:

Residential Strata InsuranceClass of Policy:

CT40631Our Reference:

9/10/2023Date:

RENEWAL

BOWDEN SA 5007

COMMUNITY CORPORATION 40631 INC.

We hereby confirm that we have arranged the insurance cover mentioned below:

67 005 372 396
CHU UNDERWRITING PTY LTD ABN 18 001 580 070

CERTIFICATE OF 
CURRENCY

From: NOT APPLICABLE

at 4:00 pm

Invoice No: 63585

Page 1 of 3

ABN:

53 GIBSON STREET

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

paid in full by the Insured

part paid by the Insured

to be paid by the Insured

The total premium as at the 
above date is:

has been received and accepted
by the Insurer

is to be received and accepted
by the Insurer

The Proposal/Declaration:

Details:

See attached schedule for a 
description of the risk insured

ü

ü
paid by monthly direct debit

Premium Funding

This policy is premium funded

Please note that the policy defined above is subject to the receipt of the Proposal
Declaration and acceptance by the Insurer (if not already completed and accepted)
and subject to the full receipt and clearance of the total premium payable by the insured.
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Class of Policy: Residential Strata Insurance Policy No: HU0026622
The Insured: COMMUNITY CORPORATION 40631 INC. Invoice No: 63585

Our Ref: CT40631

Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN
The Insured COMMUNITY CORPORATION NO. 40631 INC.
Situation 53 GIBSON STREET BOWDEN SA 5007
Policy Period 31/08/2023 to 31/08/2024 at 4:00pm
Policy Selected

Section 1 - Insured Property
Building: $ 21,395,499
Common Area Contents: $ 213,955
Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): $ 3,209,324

Section 2 - Liability to Others
Sum Insured: $ 20,000,000

Section 3 - Voluntary Workers
Death: $ 200,000
Total Disablement: $ 2,000 per week

Section 4 - Workers Compensation Not Available

Section 5 - Fidelity Guarantee
Sum Insured: $ 100,000

Section 6 - Office Bearers' Legal Liability
Sum Insured: $ 500,000

Section 7 - Machinery Breakdown
Sum Insured: $ 100,000

Section 8 - Catastrophe Insurance
Sum Insured: Not Insured
Extended cover - Rent/Temp Accommodation (15%): Not Insured
Escalation in Cost of Temp Accommodation: Not Insured
Cost of Storage and Evacuation: Not Insured

Section 9 - Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Government Audit Costs: $ 25,000
Appeal Expenses - common property health & safety breaches: $ 100,000
Legal Defence Expenses: $ 50,000

Section 10 - Lot Owner's Fixtures and Improvements (per lot)
Sum Insured $ 250,000

Flood Cover is included.
Other than as set out above, the terms, conditions, exclusions, and limitations contained in Your Policy remain unaltered.

Excesses
Policy 1 - Insured Property
Standard: $ 500
Water Damage: $10,000
Exploratory Costs – Burst Pipes: $10,000
Unoccupancy: $1,000
Policy 7 - Machinery Breakdown
Standard: $ 1,000
Other excesses payable are shown in the policy wording.
Policy 9 - Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Legal Defence Expenses: $ 1,000
Other excesses payable are shown in the policy wording.
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Class of Policy: Residential Strata Insurance Policy No: HU0026622
The Insured: COMMUNITY CORPORATION 40631 INC. Invoice No: 63585

Our Ref: CT40631

Important Note:
Your Duty of Disclosure
Before you enter into an insurance contract, you have a duty to tell us anything that you know, or could reasonably be
expected to know, may affect our decision to insure you and on what terms.
You have this duty until we agree to insure you.
You have the same duty before you renew, extend, vary or reinstate an insurance contract.
You do not need to tell us anything that:
a. reduces the risk we insure you for; or
b. is common knowledge;
c. or we know or should know as an insurer;
d. or we waive your duty to tell us about.
If You Do Not Tell Us Something
If you do not tell us anything you are required to tell us, we may cancel your contract or reduce the amount we will pay you if
you make a claim, or both.
If your failure to tell us is fraudulent, we may refuse to pay a claim and treat the contract as if it never existed.
Excesses – explanatory notes
Whenever an Excess and amount is shown in the Schedule or Policy Wording, You must pay or contribute the stated amount
for each claim You make against the Insured Event.
Water Damage Excess
An additional Excess will apply to Section 1 – Insured Property for loss or damage caused by:
1. Damage from bursting, leaking, discharging or overflowing of tanks, apparatus or pipes used to hold or carry water;
2. Rainwater
The additional Excess payable will be shown on Your Policy Schedule.
Unoccupancy Excess
An additional Excess will apply to Policy 1 – Insured Property claims if fifty percent (50%) or more of the available Lots/Units
are unoccupied at the time of loss.
The additional Excess payable will be shown on Your Policy Schedule.
Other excesses apply. These are listed on your Policy Schedule or described in the Policy Wording.
The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on
behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited (ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

PLEASE READ YOUR POLICY CAREFULLY
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